EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

P. J. SCULLY, Clerk. 

CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 

June 22, 1905. 

We therefore respectfully petition your Honorable Board in this emergency to 
grant to the College the additional sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars 
($12,500) for the year 1905. 

Respectfully yours, 
THEO. F. MILLER, 

Chairman, Committee on Finance of the Board of Trustees. 
JOHN H. FINLEY, 

President of the College. 

In the Board of Aldermen. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of

[...]

York, and that for the purpose of providing means therefor, the Comptroller be and 

66i5 
is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section I% of the 

22: 	Greater New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of New 
6628 York, to the amount of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500), redeemable 
6622 from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx,

[...]

with subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, requesting the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to provide the means necessary to make payments for the following 
purpose, viz.: To pay the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the amount 
of the estimated deficiency in the appropriation for the office of the Register of the 
County of New York for the present year 1905, for General Administration, entitled 
" Salaries of the Deputy, Assistant Deputy, Chief Clerk, Clerks, Employees and Folio

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it hereby is 

requested to pass a resolution, in accordance with subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, authorizing the Comptroller of The City of New York 
to issue Special Revenue Bonds to provide the means necessary to pay the sum of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the amount of the estimated deficiency in the 
appropriation for the office of the Register of the County of New York, for the 
present year, nineteen hundred and five, for general administration, entitled "Salaries of 
the Deputy, Assistant Deputy, Chief Clerk, Clerks, Employees and Folio Writers."

[...]

P. J. SCULLY, Clerk. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of and 

concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen adopted June 20, 1905, relative 
to an appropriation of nine thousand three hundred and twelve dollars and forty cents 
($9,312.4o) to pay for the subsistence of the Police during the recent railroad strike, 
and that for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to the amount 
of nine thousand three hundred and twelve dollars and forty cents ($9,312.40), redeem- 
able from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx,

[...]

the purch-se by the Fire Commissioner of The City of New York of hose for the use 
of the volunteer fire companies in the Borough of Queens: 

In the Board of Aldermen. 

mate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of nineteen thousand five hundred dollars ($19,500) for the purchase 

volunteer fire companies in the Borough of Queens. 
by the Fire Commissioner of The City of New York of hose for the use of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen hereby requests the Board of Esti- 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section i88 of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen requests the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of nineteen thousand five hundred dollars ($19,500), for the purchase by the 
Fire Commissioner of The City of New York of hose for the use of the volunteer 
fire companies in the Borough of Queens," 
—referred to me for examination, I beg to report as follows: 

In connection with this resolution and in reply to a request from the Deputy